

No. 12-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. MCBURNEY AND ROGER W. HURLBERT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL L. YOUNG, JR. AND THOMAS C. LITTLE,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF STATE LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF
STATE GOVERNMENTS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA E. SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

January 2013

STUART A. RAPHAEL
Counsel of Record
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1751 Pinnacle Dr.
Suite 1700
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 714-7463
sraphael@hunton.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Petitioners overstate the restrictiveness of Virginia’s open-records laws.....	6
II. Because open-records laws substantially burden State and local governments, the Court should exercise caution before holding that the Constitution requires that States give non-citizens the same access rights as citizens.....	9
III. Virginia enacted its open-records laws to make Virginia’s government politically accountable to its own citizens, a valid exercise of the State’s power to define its own political community.....	15
IV. Accessing non-judicial governmental records is not a “fundamental” right within the meaning of the Privileges and Immunities Clause.....	17
A. There is no constitutional right of access.	18
B. The common law recognized no fun- damental right of access.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> did not establish a common-law right of access to non-judicial records.....	25
V. Virginia’s FOIA does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause.	28
A. The <i>per se</i> rule of invalidity does not apply because Virginia’s FOIA serves traditional governmental purposes in promoting good government and does not facially discriminate against interstate commerce.	28
B. Virginia’s statute is not invalid under the <i>Pike</i> balancing test.	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	8
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	17
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Comm'n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	17
<i>Belt v. Prince George's County Abstract Co.</i> , 20 A. 982 (Md. 1890).....	24
<i>Brewer v. Watson</i> , 71 Ala. 299 (Ala. 1882)...	24
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	15
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	30, 31
<i>Clay v. Ballard</i> , 13 S.E. 262 (Va. 1891).....	24
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C. E.D. Pa. 1823) (No. 3230).....	4, 17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Cormack v. Wolcott</i> , 15 P. 245 (Kan. 1887) .	24
<i>Courier Post v. Lenape Reg'l High Sch. Dist.</i> , 821 A.2d 1190 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 2002).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27, 28
<i>Daly v. Dimock</i> , 12 A. 405 (Conn. 1887).....	24
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	5, 28, 29, 31, 33, 35
<i>Diamond Match Co. v. Powers</i> , 16 N.W. 314 (Mich. 1883).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	16
<i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> , No. 66630-4-I, 2012 Wash. App. LEXIS 2637 (Nov. 13, 2012).....	13
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	30
<i>Hill v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 83 Va. Cir. 172 (2011), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 727 S.E.2d 75 (Va. 2012)	11
<i>Holt Civic Club v. Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	15
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Caswell</i> , 29 A. 259 (R.I. 1893)	24
<i>Jones v. City of Memphis</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (W.D. Tenn. 2012), <i>appeal stayed</i> , No. 12-5558 (6th Cir. Dec. 26, 2012)	2, 20
<i>Lee v. Minner</i> , 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006)....	2, 20
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	16-17, 19, 20, 34
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20, 31, 33
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Minnesota v. McCubrey</i> , 87 N.W. 1126 (Minn. 1901).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	31
<i>New Jersey ex rel. Ferry v. Williams</i> , 41 N.J.L. 332 (N.J. 1879).....	24
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dep't of Env'l Quality of Ore.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).	31
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	31
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	5, 32, 33, 34
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) ...	29, 30
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	32
<i>Shenandoah Publ'g House, Inc. v. Fanning</i> , 368 S.E.2d 253 (Va. 1988)	6-7
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	17
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	27
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).	15
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 254 U.S. 281 (1920).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	16
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. United States Sentencing Comm'n</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U. S. 1 (1965).....	19
 ENGLISH CASES	
<i>Rex v. Allgood</i> , 7 T. R. 742, 101 Eng. Rep. 1232 (K.B. 1798)	22
<i>Rex v. Fraternity of Hostmen in Newcastle- Upon-Tyne</i> , 2 Str. 1223, 93 Eng. Rep. 144 (K.B. 1744)	22
<i>Rex v. Justices of Leicester</i> , 4 B. & C. 891, 107 Eng. Rep. 1290 (K.B. 1825)	23
<i>Rex v. Justices of Staffordshire</i> , 6 Ad. & E. 84, 112 Eng. Rep. 33 (K.B. 1837)	22-23
<i>Rex v. Lucas</i> , 10 East 235, 103 Eng. Rep. 765 (K.B. 1808)	22
<i>Rex v. Merchant Tailors' Co.</i> , 2 B. & Ad. 115, 109 Eng. Rep. 1086 (K.B. 1831).....	22
<i>Rex v. Shelley</i> , 3 T.R. 141, 100 Eng. Rep. 498 (K.B. 1789)	22
<i>Wilson v. Rogers</i> , 2 Str. 1242, 93 Eng. Rep. 1157 (K.B. 1745)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	18, 19, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	19, 20
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. IV. § 2, cl. 1.....	4, 17, 20
STATUTES	
ALA. CODE § 36-12-40 (2012).....	2
ARK. CODE ANN. § 25-19-105 (2012).....	2
Del. Laws ch. 382 (2012), <i>amending</i> DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 29, § 10003 (2012)	2
Ga. Laws 218, § 2, <i>amending</i> GA. CODE ANN. § 50-18-70 (2012).....	2
MO. REV. STAT. § 109.180 (2012).....	2
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 91-A:4 (2012).....	2
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 47:1A-1 (2012)	2
TENN. CODE ANN. § 10-7-503 (2012)	2
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-446 (Supp. 2012).....	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-447 (2007)	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.9A-501(a)(1) (2001).....	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 17.1-208 (2010)	6
VA. CODE ANN. § 55-106 (2012)	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 55-138 (2012)	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 55-139 (2012)	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 55-140 (2012)	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 55-141 (2012)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
VA. CODE ANN. § 55-142.1 (2012)	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 58.1-314 (2009).....	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 58.1-908 (2009).....	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 58.1-1805 (2009)	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 58.1-2021 (2009).....	7
VA. CODE ANN. § 58.1-3172 (2009).....	7
VA. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT, §§ 2.2-3700 – 2.2-3714 (2011 & Supp 2012)	<i>passim</i>
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-3700(B) (2011).....	2, 15, 29
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-3704(A) (2011).....	2, 8
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-3704(F) (2011).....	9
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-3704(H) (2011)	11
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-3704(I) (2011).....	11
VA. CODE. ANN. § 2.2-3705.1(1) (2011)	10
VA. CODE. ANN. § 2.2-3705.1(2) (2011)	10
VA. GOVERNMENT DATA COLLECTION AND DISSEMINATION PRACTICES ACT, VA. CODE ANN. §§ 2.2-3800 – 2.2-3809 (2011 & Supp. 2012).....	3, 7
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-3806(A)(3) (2011)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
251 Ala. Op. Atty. Gen. 38 (June 12, 1998).	10
Ala. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2001-107, 2001 Ala. AG LEXIS 31 (Mar. 1, 2001).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brooke Adams, <i>Battle over Alta Records Ignited HB477 War</i> , SALT LAKE TRIBUNE (Apr. 25, 2011), available at http://www.sltrib.com/sltrib/news/51664304-78/town-records-tolton-documents.html.csp	13
Erie Conrad, <i>Serial FOIA Requests Swamp Officials, Staffs</i> , MAINE TOWNSMAN (Oct. 2011), available at http://www.memun.org/public/publications/townsmen/2011/serial.html	14
Harold L. Cross, <i>The People's Right to Know</i> (1953)	21, 25
Judith Meyer, <i>Peru Man's Requests Anger Town Officials</i> , SUN JOURNAL (Aug. 14, 2011), available at http://www.sunjournal.com/river-valley/story/1073236 ...	14
Letter from Debra Bechtel, County Attorney for Catawba County, N.C., to Stuart Raphael, Esq. (Jan. 15, 2013) (Rule 32.3 lodging request pending)	12
Letter from Jeanne Bailey, Public Affairs Officer, Fairfax County Water Authority, to Stuart Raphael, Esq. (Jan. 25, 2013) (Rule 32.3 lodging request pending).....	11
Letter from Maria J.K. Everett, Executive Director, Va. Freedom of Info. Advisory Council, to Scott Madsen (May 24, 2002), available at http://foiacouncil.dls.virginia.gov/ops/02/AO_05.htm	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Maria J.K. Everett, Executive Director, Va. Freedom of Info. Advisory Council, to Sylvia Saunders, Southeastern Public Service Authority (Mar. 14, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://foiacouncil.dls.virginia.gov/ops/07/AO_02_07.htm	10
Letter from Michael J. Smoron, Esq., to Brian Day, Illinois Municipal League (Mar. 31, 2011) (Rule 32.3 lodging request pending)	14
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Op. 01-031 (Mar. 22, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.ipad.state.mn.us/opinions/2001/01031.html ...	12
Minn. Dep’t of Admin. Op. 01-034 (Mar. 27, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.ipad.state.mn.us/opinions/2001/01034.html ...	13
N.H. Att’y Gen., NEW HAMPSHIRE’S RIGHT-TO-KNOW LAW (July 15, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.doj.nh.gov/civil/documents/right-to-know.pdf	2
NEW YORK REVIEW OF BOOKS, Oct. 5, 1972..	16
U.C.C. art. 9.....	3, 7
William Ollie Key, Jr., <i>The Common Law Right to Inspect and Copy Judicial Records: in Camera or on Camera</i> , 16 Ga. L. Rev. 659 (1982)	6, 21, 27
